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1. Overall Description:

SA WG2 would like to thank CT WG3 on their LS C3-120473/S2-121184. 

Question 1:
As defined in TS 23.203, the UE/H(e)NB local IP address can be an IPv6 network prefix. CT3’s understanding is that UE local IP address can be derived by the ePDG/P-GW for the WLAN scenario and H(e)NB local IP address can be derived by the SeGW for the H(e)NB scenario. In above scenarios, the ePDG/P-GW/SeGW has no capability to derive the IPv6 network prefix. CT3 would like to ask SA2 to confirm that the reporting of the IPv6 network prefix is only applicable to S9a and S9 reference point and not applicable to Gx and Gxx reference point.

SA WG2 answer: SA2 confirms that CT3’s  understanding is correct and would like to provide more information:
For H(e)NB and WLAN EPC-routed case, only the IPv6 address(no IPv6 prefix) will be forwarded via S9a, S9, Gx, and Gxx.

For the WLAN NSWO case, either the IPv6 address or prefix can be conveyed via S9a and S9. 
Question 2:
For PMIP-based S5/S8 H(e)NB scenarios, H(e)NB local IP address and UDP source port are not included within the Gxx reference point in TS 23.203. CT3 would like to ask SA2 whether this information should be part of that interface.

SA WG2 answer: SA2 confirms that for PMIP-based S5/S8 H(e)NB scenarios, H(e)NB local IP address, UDP source port  and FQDN of fixed broadband access network where the H(e)NB is connected to shall be included within the Gxx reference point, refer to the section P.7.5.1of TS 23.203 vb50.
Question 3:
As defined in TS 23.203, PCRF provides the QoS rules to the BPCF. According to the current QoS rule definition the Service Data Flow Template is mandatory in the QoS rule. TS 23.203 also states that for encrypted tunnels this information is not relevant over S9a. CT3 would like to ask SA2 to clarify what QoS Rule parameters must be included in the S9a reference point
SA WG2 answer: SA2 confirms that PCRF will provide the Service Data Flow Templates in the QoS rule to the BPCF for the EPC routed traffic to keep it aligned with other access types. However, SA2 has not foreseen any specific usage of this information in BBF.
Question 4: According to the current procedures defined in TS 23.203, PCRF does not provide QoS rules to the BPCF for the procedures initiated by the BPCF. CT3 would like to ask SA2 whether this information is relevant at BPCF-initiated session establishment and modification.

SA WG2 answer: The possibility to include PCC/QoS Rules differs between BPCF-initiated session establishment and BPCF-initiated modification procedures. 
The PCRF can provide PCC rules to the BPCF in the BPCF-initiated IP-CAN Session establishment procedure. 
Similarly, the PCRF can provide QoS rules to the BPCF in the BPCF-initiated Gateway Control Session establishment procedure. (SA2 would like to point out that the BPCF-initiated Gateway Control Session establishment procedure is always triggered from the PCRF as shown in TS 23.203 clause P.7.2.1.) 
However. the BPCF-initiated IP-CAN Session Modification procedure is used to report PCC Rule failure to PCRF and no PCC Rules are provisioned to the BPCF in the reply message from PCRF. Similarly, the BPCF-initiated Gateway Control and QoS Rule Request procedure is used to report QoS Rule failure to PCRF and no QoS Rules are provisioned to the BPCF in the reply message from PCRF. 
Question 5: SA2 has not decided yet whether the Aggregate Resource for non-GBR bearer needs to be provided over S9a reference point. CT3 has realized that this issue has some impacts in the procedures that are being defined in CT3. CT3 would like to ask SA2 to resolve it in order to allow the progress in stage 3.
SA WG2 answer: SA2 has decided that the Aggregate Resource for non-GBR bearer doesn’t need to be provided over S9a reference point. TS 23.203 has been updated according to the above decision.
2. Actions:

To CT WG3 group.

ACTION: 
SA WG2 kindly asks CT WG3 to take note of the above information.
3. Date of Next TSG-SA WG2 Meetings:

TSG-SA WG2 Meeting #91 
21th – 25th May 2012
             Kyoto, Japan
TSG-SA WG2 Meeting #92
9th – 13th July 2012

Barcelona, ES
